
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will 
be held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on 
Tuesday, 16th June, 2015 commencing at 6.00 pm when it is hoped you will be 
able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A
APOLOGIES

1. MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee 
held on 31 March 2015.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3. PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS

To receive any petitions, deputations and questions from Members of the Public in 
accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, deputations and 
questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  Questions may 
also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the Democratic Services 
Officer 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the total time 
of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been submitted 
with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions submitted at short notice.  
Any questions that are not considered within the time limit shall receive a written 
response after the meeting and be the subject of a report to the next meeting.

4. DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS
To receive any deputations from members of the public in accordance with 
the provisions of Procedure Rule 94(4).

There will be no limit on the total number of deputations to be received but no 
more than two deputations will be permitted in respect of each planning 
application one of which, if required, will be from a statutory consultee.

Deputations which relate to a planning application included on the agenda for 
this meeting will be deferred until that application is considered by Members.

Following the deputation, the applicant or his agent will have a right of reply, 
the maximum time for which will be three minutes. Members will then have the 
opportunity to question the deputee and if a response has been made, the 
applicant or agent, for a maximum of four minutes.

5. REPORT NO. 100 - 2015 ENFORCEMENT REPORT - HOME FARM, 3 
WATER LANE, ASHWELL, RUTLAND 
To receive Report No.100/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning 
and Transport)
(Pages 1 - 6)

6. REPORT NO. 104 - 2015 ENFORCEMENT REPORT - STOUP COTTAGE, 
11 ASHWELL ROAD, WHISSENDINE, RUTLAND 
To receive Report No. 104/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning 
and Transport)
(Pages 7 - 12)

7. REPORT NO. 103 - 2015 APPLICATION 2014/0962/FUL - USE OF LAND 
AS A RESIDENTIAL CARAVAN SITE RANKSBOROUGH HALL, 
RANKSBOROUGH DRIVE, LANGHAM 
To receive Report No. 103/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning 
and Transport)
(Pages 13 - 28)

8. REPORT NO. 101 - 2015 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
To receive Report No. 101/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning 
and Transport)
(Pages 29 - 40)

9. REPORT NO. 102 - 2015 APPEALS 
To receive Report No. 102/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning 
and Transport)



(Pages 41 - 42)

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief Executive 
and Chairman of the Committee.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE:

Mr E Baines (Chairman)

Mr J Lammie (Vice-Chair)

Mr G Conde Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale Mr T King
Mr A Mann Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley Mr C Parsons
Mr A Stewart Mr D Wilby

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BLANK PAGE 

1

Agenda Item 1



3
2

rpedley
Typewritten Text

rpedley_1
Typewritten Text

rpedley_2
Typewritten Text

rpedley_3
Typewritten Text

rpedley_4
Typewritten Text

rpedley_5
Typewritten Text

rpedley_6
Typewritten Text

rpedley_7
Typewritten Text

rpedley_8
Typewritten Text

rpedley_9
Typewritten Text

rpedley_10
Typewritten Text
Enforcement Map, Home Farm, 3 Water Lane, Ashwell



 
REPORT NO: 100/2015 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

 
16th June 2015 

 

 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 

Home Farm, 3 Water Lane, Ashwell, Rutland 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PLACES (ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND 
TRANSPORT) 

 
 

STRATEGIC AIM: CREATING A SUSTAINED ENVIRONMENT 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 For members to decide what action should be taken in relation to alleged 

unauthorised works to a Grade II listed building involving the painting of the external 
surfaces of 3 stone mullions on the north elevation of the property without listed 
building consent.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members take NO ACTION. 

 
3.  DETAILS OF THE REPORT 

 
3.1 The property which is within the Ashwell Conservation Area was originally listed in 

February 1984 with an updated listing completed in October 1996. 
 

3.2 Photographs taken in 1983 appear to show that the stone mullions on the north 
elevation were painted at the time of the original listing. It is alleged that the paint 
was removed from the all the stone mullions internal and external finishes so
[...]
er of the building as one of special archaeological or historic 
interest. 

4.2 Failure to comply with a Notice if served would result in the Council having the 
option to prosecute the landowner in the Magistrates Court.  However, the interested 
parties may appeal to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government against the issue of the Enforcement Notice if they so wish. 

 
 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT  
 

RISK IMPACT 
COMMENTS 

Time 
Low There is no time limit for taking action against a breach of 

listed building control. 
Viability Low There are no viability issues 
Finance High It is not possible to quantify the costs.  There are 

potential costs from any enforcement appeal and the 5
4



costs of legal advice on any prosecution. 
Profile Medium There is one complainant and the Council is not aware of 

concern from others.  The case may however generate 
interest in the local press. 

Equality 
and 
Diversity 

Low EIA is not required. 
 
  

 
 

 
 
 
Background Papers Report Author 
Background File Ref: 2015/0013/CMP Mr Mark Longhurst 

Tel: 01572 758262 
Email: mlonghurst@rutland.gov.uk  

 
 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577 
 

6
5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BLANK PAGE 

7

Agenda Item 2



7
8

rpedley_11
Typewritten Text
Enforcement Map, Stoup Cottage, 11 Ashwell Road, Whissendine



 
REPORT NO: 104/2015 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

 
16th June 2015 

 

 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 

Stoup Cottage, 11 Ashwell Road, Whissendine, Rutland 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PLACES (ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND 
TRANSPORT) 

 
 

STRATEGIC AIM: CREATING A SUSTAINED ENVIRONMENT 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 For members to decide what action should be taken in relation to alleged 

unauthorised works to a Grade II listed building involving the painting of the external 
surface of a stone m
[...]

THE
THE
THE
THE
TH

E
TH

E
TH

E
THE

Lay-by

64

136.9m

54

Lodge Park

16

22

20

9

Mobile Home Park

133

RANKSBOROUGH DRIVE

RANKSBOROUGH DRIVE

RANKSBOROUGH DRIVE

RANKSBOROUGH DRIVE

RANKSBOROUGH DRIVE

RANKSBOROUGH DRIVE

RANKSBOROUGH DRIVE

RANKSBOROUGH DRIVE

RANKSBOROUGH DRIVE

2

1

43

5

3a

24

Mobile Home Park

Brocklehurst Park

6b

27

6

Pond

T
ra

ck

Pond

27

7

37

23

21

26

39

25

Dolben Lodge

12

11

7

6a

28

16

8

15

18

Tr
ac

k

Hall

Mobile Home Park

41

42

The Park

Mobile Home Park

45

Lonsborough Gardens

31

43
41

23

15

10
12

11

19

Ranksborough

LB

Ranksborough

The Homestead

Farm

Caravan Site

Pond

132.3m

130.3m

COLD OVERTON ROAD

COLD OVERTON ROAD

COLD OVERTON ROAD

COLD OVERTON ROAD

COLD OVERTON ROAD

COLD OVERTON ROAD

COLD OVERTON ROAD

COLD OVERTON ROAD

COLD OVERTON ROAD

Track

ETL

Track

Farm
Cottages

Pond

Pond

24a

Tr
ac

k

Path

16

1

9

8

11

14

2

6
10

12

8

17

10

13

1
5

The Courtyard

2

6

2

14

1

1

29

139.3m

The Glade

12a

1

Pond

D
rain

D
ra

in

FB

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:5000
    Time of plot: 16:55
    Date of plot: 03/06/2015

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

11
14

jhoward
Typewritten Text
                      Variation of 106 Agreement - Ranksborough Hall 



REPORT NO: 103/2015 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL &  
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
16 June 2015  

 

Application 2014/0962/FUL - Use of land as a residential 
caravan site Ranksborough Hall, Ranksborough Drive, 

Langham 
 

Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) 
 

STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE: 

Ensuring the impact of development is managed 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for members to consider how extant obligations 
contained within a S106 Legal Agreement should be addressed in respect of 
a new planning permission to be issued for the residential part of 
Ranksborough Park, Langham. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions set out in the 
original Committee report in the Appendix and to the obligations 
contained in the existing s.106 agreement being discharged via the 
issue by the Councils Legal Officer of a letter of comfort. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 Ranksborough Park was operating under a 2003 planning permission (“the 
original permission”) relating to 3 distinct areas, the residential site, the 
holiday lodge site and the touring caravan site. As can be seen in the original 
report in the Appendix, the residential part of the site was operating outside of 
the original planning permission, which itself contained inappropriate 
conditions for a caravan site, the layout of which is controlled by the Site 
Licence.  

 
3.2 The original permission was accompanied by a planning obligation (s106 

agreement) which limited the number of units on the residential site to 104 
and further provided that no unit should be replaced without the approval of 
the local authority unless it did not extend beyond the footprint of the original 
unit. These requirements are unreasonable in planning terms and such issues 
are again covered by a Site Licence. 

 
3.3 A planning application has been submitted to seek a fresh new permission for 

the residential part of the site which, in the case of a caravan site, relates only 
to the use of the land.  

 
3.4 The application was considered by the previous Development Control and 

Licensing Committee on 3rd February 2015 and was approved subject to 
conditions and the modification of the existing S106 agreement.  

 12
15



3.5 Under the terms of the previous committee authorisation, modification of the 
s.106 Agreement would have involved execution of a formal legal document 
(Deed of Variation) for which costs would be incurred by the applicant. The 
Council’s legal advisor has suggested that given the particular circumstances 
of this application and the discharge of the obligations required this could be 
dealt with much more efficiently by sending the applicant a formal letter of 
comfort. This would confirm that the obligations in the original S106 
agreement would not be enforced on the residential site subject of the new 
planning application. Again the reason for this is that such matters are dealt 
with by the Site Licence. This would have the effect of protecting the owner 
against enforcement of the original S106 agreement when new units are 
placed on site 

 
3.6 Under the terms of the Council’s Constitution officers do not have authority to 

issue the letter of comfort in place of a Deed of Variation.  Accordingly 
members are asked to uphold their earlier decision to grant permission, save 
the obligations in the original agreement relating to the residential land being 
discharged via issue by the Councils Legal Officer of a letter of comfort rather 
than Deed of Variation.  

 
 
 

 
 

Background Papers Report Author 
 Mr N Hodgett 

 
 Tel No: (01572) 722577 
 e-mail: planning@rutland.gov.uk 
 

13
16



Application: 2014/0962/FUL ITEM 6  
Proposal: Use of land as a residential caravan site 
Address: Ranksborough Hall, Ranksborough Drive, Langham 
Applicant:  Mr Tony White Parish LANGHAM 
Agent: Mr Mark Southerton,  Ward Langham 
Reason for presenting to Committee: Local Objections/Interest 
Date of Committee 3 February 2015 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The proposal is to seek a fresh planning permission for the residential element of the 
site. This is due to over restrictive conditions being placed on the existing 
permission which deal with issues that should rightly be covered by the Site 
Licence. Many residents are concerned that the new permission would pave the way 
for units to be moved off site and cause distress inconvenience to residents.  
 
The planning system deals with land use and, insofar as a caravan site is concerned, 
it is simply for the control of the use of the land.
[...]

27 to 41

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T

D
E

R
W

E
N

T17

38

2 to 12

14
1864

to
 86

40

to 62

W
ard B

dy

Sub

to 1
10

55

8
8

M
ile P

ost 93.5

El

Sta

28

2

1
8

1

12

1519

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 16:04
    Date of plot: 03/06/2015

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

28
30

jhoward_1
Typewritten Text
2015/0160/FUL



Application: 2015/0160/FUL Item 1 
Proposal: Demolition of existing garages and construction of two affordable 2 

bedroom bungalows with associated parking. 
Address: Land Adj To 112, Derwent Drive, Oakham, Rutland 
Applicant:  Spire Homes 

 
Parish Oakham 

Agent: RG & P Ltd Ward Oakham South West 
Reason for presenting to Committee: Objections 
Date of Committee 16 June 2015 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The loss of a garage block to allow development of 2 bungalows has generated objections from  
Oakham Town Council and 2 local residents. Notwithstanding the objections, the developer has 
demonstrated that there is adequate garage space available on Derwent Drive to cater for those 
residents that currently occupy garages to be demolished. On that basis there is no other reason 
to withhold planning permission. 
 

  

RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
Reason – To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory
[...]
cal residents. 

 

Proposal 
 
3. The proposal is to demolish the garages and erect a pair of 2-bedroomed semi-detached 

bungalows with 2 parking spaces each at the front. The bungalows would be for affordable 
rent. See details in the Appendix. 

 
 

Planning Guidance and Policy 
 

National Planning Policy Framework 
 
 Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
 Encourage effective use of brownfield land 
 Deliver a wide choice of quality homes 
 
The Rutland Core Strategy (2011) 
 
CS3 – Settlement Hierarchy – Oakham identified as Main Town 
CS4 – Location of Development - Oakham will be the key focus for sustainable development 
 
Site Allocations and Polices DPD (2014) 
 
SP5 – Built development in towns & villages 
SP15 – Design & Amenity (including Access and parking) 
 
Consultations 
 
4.    LCC Archaeology      

 
 
 
 

5.    Highways        
 
 
 

6. LCC Ecology Unit     
 
 
 

7. Network Rail   
 
 
 

I do not believe the submitted application will result in a significant direct or 
indirect impact upon the archaeological interest or setting of any known or 
potential heritage assets.  I would therefore advise that the application 
warrants no further archaeological action (NPPF Section 12, para. 128-129). 
 
Originally objected to loss of garages but now has no objection because the 
applicant has offered the current occupiers of the garages alternative 
garages within a close proximity to the development 

The ecology report submitted in support of this application (BSG Ecology, 
December 2014) is satisfactory.  No protected species or ecological features 
of note were identified, and no further action is required. 
 
Network Rail has no objection in principle to the development, but sets out 
safety requirements which must be met during development. These would be 
sent to the applicant as informatives. 
 
Recommend refusal of the construction of two affordable 2 bedroom 

30
32



8. Oakham Town Council  
 
 
 

9. The Environment 
Ag
[...]
gn & Amenity (including Access and parking) 
 
Consultations 
 
4.    LCC Archaeology      

 
 
 
 

5.    Highways        
 
 
 

6. LCC Ecology Unit     
 
 
 

7. Network Rail   
 
 
 

I do not believe the submitted application will result in a significant direct or 
indirect impact upon the archaeological interest or setting of any known or 
potential heritage assets.  I would therefore advise that the application 
warrants no further archaeological action (NPPF Section 12, para. 128-129). 
 
Originally objected to loss of garages but now has no objection because the 
applicant has offered the current occupiers of the garages alternative 
garages within a close proximity to the development 

The ecology report submitted in support of this application (BSG Ecology, 
December 2014) is satisfactory.  No protected species or ecological features 
of note were identified, and no further action is required. 
 
Network Rail has no objection in principle to the development, but sets out 
safety requirements which must be met during development. These would be 
sent to the applicant as informatives. 
 
Recommend refusal of the construction of two affordable 2 bedroom 

33
35



8. Oakham Town Council  
 
 
 

9. The Environment 
Agency    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10. Environmental 

Protection 

bungalows, however recommend demolition of the garages to provide 
parking for Derwent Drive residents only. 
 
We have reviewed the Phase 1 Geo-Environmental Report by William 
Saunders (ref:.11150/12) dated January 2015, with regard to the protection 
of controlled waters. Based on the available information, given the limited 
potential sources of contamination at the site and the sensitivity of 
groundwater in this location, we consider the site poses a low risk to 
controlled waters. 
 
We have no objection to the proposed development, subject to the inclusion 
of the condition below. Without this condition, the proposed
[...]
m

Hall

AC

Ground Floor

Bedroom 2

Bedroom 1

Kitchen

HOME OFFICE

Living

Hall

st
or

e

Shower
Room

AC

st
or

e

obscure
glazing

obscure
glazing

2.
48

5.
69

Front Elevation

Side Elevation obscure glazing to door and window

Rear Elevation

Side Elevation

Jan 2015

CW

37

39

rpedley_17
Typewritten Text
             APPENDIX II



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT NO: 102/2015 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL &  
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
16th June 2015 

 

APPEALS 
 

Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) 
 

STRATEGIC AIM: Ensuring the impact of development is managed 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report lists for Members’ information the appeals received since the last 
meeting of the Development Control & Licensing Committee and summarises 
the decisions made. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the contents of this report be noted. 
 
3. APPEALS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 

3.1 APP/A2470/D/14/3006243 – Mrs Claire Ashton-Johnson – 2014/1085/FUL 
Pear Tree Cottage, 7 Church Street, Wing, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 8RS 
Extension above existing garage 

 
 3.2 APP/A2470/W/15/3006457 – Mr & Mrs C Morton – 2014/0976/FUL 
  2 Ashwell Hall Stables, Oakham Road, Ashwell, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 7LH 

Retrospective consent for balcony extension to listed building 
 
 3.3 APP/A2470/Y/15/3006456 – Mr & Mrs C Morton – 2014/0977/LBA 
  2 Ashwell Hall Stables, Oakham Road, Ashwell, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 7LH 

Retrospective consent for balcony extension to listed building 
   
4. DECISIONS 
 

4.1 APP/TPO/A2470/4139 – Mrs R Dalby – 2014/0098/PTA 
Windmill House, 22 Stockerston Road, Uppingham, Oakham Rutland 
LE15 9UD 
Fell 1 No. Yew tree 
Delegated Decision 
Appeal Allowed – 17 April 2015 
 

4.2 APP/A2470/A/14/2227672 – Larkfleet Homes – 2013/1042/FUL 
  Land to the rear of North Brook Close, GREETHAM, Rutland, LE15 7SD 

Construction of 19 residential dwellings, including garages and associated   
infrastructure. 
Committee Decision  
Appeal Allowed & Award of Costs – Refused - 19/05/2015 

38
41

Agenda Item 5



4.3 APP/A2470/A/14/2222210 – Hanover Developments Ltd – 2013/0956/OUT 
Greetham Garden Centre, Oakham Road, GREETHAM, Rutland, LE15 7NN 
Outline Planning application for the redevelopment of the former Greetham 
Garden Centre for residential development for up to 35 dwellings and the 
provision of access. 
Committee Decision  
Appeal Allowed & Award of Costs – Allowed - 26/05/2015 
 

4.4 APP/A2470/W/15/3002295 - Imprezaco Limited – APP/2013/0221 
 Former Rose of England Hotel, Old Great North Road, Little Casterton, 

Stamford, Rutland, PE9 4DE 
 Erection of 15 Employment units (Use Classes B1, B2 and B8) 
 Committee Decision 
 Appeal Allowed & Award of Costs – Allowed - 28/05/2015 

 
5. APPEAL AGAINST ENFORCEMENTS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 

5.1 None 
 
6. ENFORCEMENT DECISIONS  
 

6.1 None 
 

 
Background Papers Report Author 
As quoted Mr G Pullan 

 
 Tel No: (01572) 722577 
 e-mail: enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
 
 
        
 

39
42


	Agenda
	1 Report No. 100 - 2015 Enforcement Report - Home Farm, 3 Water Lane, Ashwell, Rutland
	2 Report No. 104 - 2015 Enforcement Report - Stoup Cottage, 11 Ashwell Road, Whissendine, Rutland
	3 Report No. 103 - 2015 Application 2014/0962/FUL - Use of land as a residential caravan site Ranksborough Hall, Ranksborough Drive, Langham
	4 Report No. 101 - 2015 Planning Applications
	5 Report No. 102 - 2015 Appeals





Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
on Tuesday, 16th June, 2015 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr E Baines Mr J Lammie
Mr J Dale Mr T King
Mr A Mann Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley Mr C Parsons
Mr A Stewart Mr D Wilby

APOLOGIES: Mr G Conde Mr W Cross

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Mr Dave Brown Director for Places - Environment, 
Planning and Transport

Mr Nick Hodgett Principal Planning Officer
Mrs Ruth Lea Planning/Highways Lawyer - 

Peterborough City Council
Mr Mark Longhurst Planning Enforcement Officer
Mr Gary Pullan Development Control Manager - 

Environment, Planning and 
Transport

Mr Neil Tomlinson Senior Highways Manager - 
Environment, Planning and 
Transport

Mr Dave Trubshaw Conservation Officer

ABSENT: 

31 MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee held on 28 April 2015 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

33 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received.

34 DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 



No deputations relating to planning applications were received.

35 REPORT NO. 100 - 2015 ENFORCEMENT REPORT - HOME FARM, 3 WATER 
LANE, ASHWELL, RUTLAND 

Report No. 100/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) was 
received.

RESOLVED

That no action be taken.

36 REPORT NO. 104 - 2015 ENFORCEMENT REPORT - STOUP COTTAGE, 11 
ASHWELL ROAD, WHISSENDINE, RUTLAND 

Report No. 104/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) was 
received.

RESOLVED

That no action be taken.

37 REPORT NO. 103 - 2015 APPLICATION 2014/0962/FUL - USE OF LAND AS A 
RESIDENTIAL CARAVAN SITE RANKSBOROUGH HALL, RANKSBOROUGH 
DRIVE, LANGHAM 

Report No. 103/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) was 
received.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the original 
Committee report (Appendix 1 Application: 2014/0962/FUL) and the obligations contained in 
the existing S.106 agreement be discharged via the issue by the Council’s Legal Officer of a 
letter of comfort.

38 REPORT NO. 101 - 2015 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Report No. 101/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) was 
received.

No1 (2015/0160/FUL) SPIRE HOMES

Application for the demolition of existing garages and construction of two affordable 2 
bedroom bungalows with associated parking.
(Ward: Oakham South West, Parish: Oakham)

RESOLVED

2015/0160/FUL In accordance with the recommendations and conditions set out within Report 
No. 101/2015 Item 1, that this application be APPROVED.

39 REPORT NO. 102 - 2015 APPEALS 



Report No. 102/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) was 
resolved.

RESOLVED

1. That the contents of Report No. 102/2015 be NOTED.
2. That a detailed report analysing decisions against Rutland County Council and 

neighbouring authorities be brought to the next meeting.

40 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had been previously notified to the person presiding.

DECISION SUMMARY, 16 JUNE 2015

DECISION SUMMARY, 16 JUNE 2015

Applications approved in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director for 
Places

Minute 
No.

Application Detail

38 APP/2015/0160/FUL                  Demolition of existing garages and construction
of two affordable 2 bedroom bungalows with 
associated with associated parking.
(Ward: Oakham South West, Parish: Oakham)

Applications approved NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director for 
Places

Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications refused in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director for Places

Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications refused NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director for 
Places

Minute 
No.

Application Detail



Applications deferred in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director for 
Places

Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications deferred NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director for 
Places 

Minute 
No.

Application Detail

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 6.32 pm.

---oOo---


